
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4020
ANSWERED ON:19.04.2000
INDIRA GANDHI LIFT IRRIGATION SCHEME
JASKAUR MEENA

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether several Lift Irrigation Schemes are being funded in the country by the Union Government;

(b) if so, whether Indira Gandhi Lift Irrigation Scheme at Rameshwar Ghat on Chambal river has been accorded approval;

(c) if so, the details thereof, and the amount of funds propose to be provided for this scheme; and

(d) the time by which the work on the scheme is likely to start ?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES

(SMT. BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY)

(a) Yes Sir, the Centre has been providing Central Loan Assistance inter-alia to some lift irrigation schemes under Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme since 1996-97.

(b) to (d) No proposal for the construction of Indira Gandhi Lift Irrigation Scheme has been submitted by the State Government to the Central Government.
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